
ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Rotherham will be 
held at the Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham, on Wednesday, 7th March, 2012 at 
2.00 p.m. 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. To submit for approval the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 1st February, 
2012  - Pages 35A to 39A (Section A)  

  
 

2. To consider any communication received by the Mayor or the Chief Executive and to 
pass a resolution or resolutions thereon.  

  
 

3. To consider any questions from the Public.  
  
 

4. To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations of the Standards 
Committee - Pages 16B to 19B (Section B)  

  
 

5. To receive a report from the Leader and to consider reports, minutes and 
recommendations of the Cabinet  - Pages 97C to 113C (Section C) including the 
following recommendations to Council:-  

 
 
Application of BDR Joint Waste Plan (Development Plan Document) (Minute No. 
C140 (Pages 97C and 98C) 
 
Discretionary Home to School Transport Provision (Minute No. C143) (Pages 101C 
and 102C) 
 
Civic Theatre Building Work Priorities (Minute No. C146) (Pages 103C and 104C) 
 
Revenue Budget 2012/13 (Minute No. C147) (Pages 104C to 106C) 
 
Capital Programme Monitoring 2011/12 and Capital Programme Budget 
2012/13 to 2014/15 (Minute No. C148) (Page 107C) 
 
Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 
2012/13 to 2014/15 (Minute No. C149) (Pages 107C and 108C) 

 

6. To consider the following reports of meetings of Cabinet Members:-  

 
 

Safeguarding Children and Adults – Pages 32D to 34D (Section D) 
 
Community Development,  Equality and Young Peoples Issues – Pages 38E to 45E 
(Section E) 
 
Lifelong Learning and Culture – Pages 37F to 38F (Section F) 
 
Town Centres, Economic Growth and Prosperity – Pages 69G to 77G (Section G) 

 



 
Adult Social Care – Pages 44H to 50H (Section H) 
 
Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods – Pages 39J to 
[...]
1,536.95 1,816.40 2,095.84 2,515.01 

Gildingwells 820.02 956.69 1,093.36 1,230.03 1,503.37 1,776.71 2,050.05 2,460.06 

Harthill with Woodall 863.91 1,007.89 1,151.87 1,295.86 1,583.83 1,871.80 2,159.77 2,591.72 

Hellaby 843.74 984.36 1,124.98 1,265.61 1,546.85 1,828.10 2,109.35 2,531.21 

Hooton Levitt 820.02 956.69 1,093.36 1,230.03 1,503.37 1,776.71 2,050.05 2,460.06 

Hooton Roberts 820.02 956.69 1,093.36 1,230.03 1,503.37 1,776.71 2,050.05 2,460.06 

Laughton-en-le-

Morthen 

 
851.88 

 
993.86 

 
1,135.84 

 
1,277.82 

 
1,561.78 

 
1,845.74 

 
2,129.70 

 
2,555.64 

Letwell 836.90 976.38 1,115.86 1,255.34 1,534.31 1,813.27 2,092.24 2,510.69 

Maltby 847.53 988.78 1,130.04 1,271.29 1,553.80 1,836.31 2,118.82 2,542.58 

Orgreave 841.43 981.67 1,121.91 1,262.14 1,542.62 1,823.10 2,103.57 2,524.29 

Ravenfield 843.84 984.48 1,125.12 1,265.76 1,547.04 1,828.32 2,109.60 2,531.52 

Thorpe Salvin 848.00 989.33 1,130.67 1,272.00 1,554.67 1,837.33 2,120.00 2,544.00 

Thrybergh 862.49 1,006.24 1,149.99 1,293.74 1,581.24 1,868.74 2,156.23 2,587.48 

Thurcroft 864.33 1,008.39 1,152.44 1,296.50 1,584.61 1,872.72 2,160.83 2,593.00 

Todwick 864.86 1,009.01 1,153.15 1,297.29 1,585.58 1,873.87 2,162.16 2,594.59 

Treeton 859.29 1,002.51 1,145.72 1,288.94 1,575.37 1,861.80 2,148.23 2,577.87 

Ulley 883.98 1,031.31 1,178.64 1,325.97 1,620.63 1,915.29 2,209.95 2,651.94 

Wales 869.82 1,014.79 1,159.76 1,304.73 1,594.67 1,884.61 2,174.55 2,609.45 

Wentworth 830.32 968.71 1,107.09 1,245.48 1,522.25 1,799.03 2,075.80 2,490.96 

Whiston 846.35 987.41 1,128.47 1,269.53 1,551.65 1,833.76 2,115.88 2,539.06 

Wickersley 854.11 996.46 1,138.81 1,281.16 1,565.86 1,850.56 2,135.26 2,562.32 

Woodsetts 880.25 1,026.96 1,173.67 1,320.38 1,613.80 1,907.22 2,200.63 2,640.76 

Page 7



 8

2.South Yorkshire Precepts 
 
The South Yorkshire Police and Fire and Rescue Authorities have stated the 
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 
of the L
[...]
065.73 2,383.53 2,860.24 

Hooton Roberts 953.41 1,112.31 1,271.22 1,430.12 1,747.93 2,065.73 2,383.53 2,860.24 

Laughton-en-le-
Morthen 

 
985.27 

 
1,149.48 

 
1,313.70 

 
1,477.91 

 
1,806.34 

 
2,134.76 

 
2,463.18 

 
2,955.82 

Letwell 970.29 1,132.00 1,293.72 1,455.43 1,778.87 2,102.29 2,425.72 2,910.87 

Maltby 980.92 1,144.40 1,307.90 1,471.38 1,798.36 2,125.33 2,452.30 2,942.76 

Orgreave 974.82 1,137.29 1,299.77 1,462.23 1,787.18 2,112.12 2,437.05 2,924.47 

Ravenfield 977.23 1,140.10 1,302.98 1,465.85 1,791.60 2,117.34 2,443.08 2,931.70 

Thorpe Salvin 981.39 1,144.95 1,308.53 1,472.09 1,799.23 2,126.35 2,453.48 2,944.18 

Thrybergh 995.88 1,161.86 1,327.85 1,493.83 1,825.80 2,157.76 2,489.71 2,987.66 

Thurcroft 997.72 1,164.01 1,330.30 1,496.59 1,829.17 2,161.74 2,494.31 2,993.18 

Todwick 998.25 1,164.63 1,331.01 1,497.38 1,830.14 2,162.89 2,495.64 2,994.77 

Treeton 992.68 1,158.13 1,323.58 1,489.03 1,819.93 2,150.82 2,481.71 2,978.05 

Ulley 1,017.37 1,186.93 1,356.50 1,526.06 1,865.19 2,204.31 2,543.43 3,052.12 

Wales 1,003.21 1,170.41 1,337.62 1,504.82 1,839.23 2,173.63 2,508.03 3,009.63 

Wentworth 963.71 1,124.33 1,284.95 1,445.57 1,766.81 2,088.05 2,409.28 2,891.14 

Whiston 979.74 1,143.03 1,306.33 1,469.62 1,796.21 2,122.78 2,449.36 2,939.24 

Wickersley 987.50 1,152.08 1,316.67 1,481.25 1,810.42 2,139.58 2,468.74 2,962.50 

Woodsetts 1,013.64 1,182.58 1,351.53 1,520.47 1,858.36 2,196.24 2,534.11 3,040.94 

 

Page 8



 9

Appendix C  
 

Parish Council and Parish Meeting Tax Bases, Precepts and Band D Council 
Taxes  

 
 

 

A B C D E F G

Parish Council/Meeting  Tax Base   Precept £ 

 Band D 

Council 

Tax £  Tax Base   Precept £ 

 Band D 

Council 

Tax £ 

Change 

in 

Council 

Tax      %

Anston 3,027.95    260,000       85.87       3,035.03    260,000.00 85.67 -0.2

Aston-cum-Aughton 4,568.22    224,000       49.03       4,597.07    252,500.00 54.93 12.0
Bramley 2,387.07    81,000         33.93       2,430.64    89,000.
[...]
0.00 15.45 0.1

Whiston 1,640.95    63,315         38.58       1,643.07    64,897.88 39.50 2.4

Wickersley 2,712.99    128,750       47.46       2,713.79    138,750.00 51.13 7.7

Woodsetts 623.32       56,072         89.96       620.61       56,072.00 90.35 0.4
40,032.97  2,157,481    28.65       40,164.23  2,255,877.18  29.72       3.7

2011/12 2012/13

 

 

 

The amounts in column F being the amounts to be added to the amount at 3f in Appendix 
A above to give the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of the Council’s area to which Parish Precepts relate.  

 

Page 9


	Agenda
	7 Council Tax - Aggregate Figures following Joint Authority Precepts (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL MEETING - 07/03/12 40A 
 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
7th March, 2012 

 
Present:- The Mayor (Councillor Wright) (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Ali, Andrews, 
Atkin, Barron, Beaumont, Beck, Blair, Buckley, Burton, Currie, Dalton, Dodson, Donaldson, 
Doyle, Ellis, Falvey, Fenoughty, Foden, Gilding, Gosling, Goulty, J. Hamilton, N. Hamilton, 
Havenhand, Hughes, Hussain, Jack, Kaye, Lakin, Mannion, Middleton, Nightingale, Parker, 
Pickering, Pitchley, Read, Rushforth, G. A. Russell, P. A. Russell, R. S. Russell, Sangster, 
Sharman, Sims, Smith, Steele, Stone, Swift, Tweed, Walker, Whysall and Wyatt. 
 
A85 COUNCIL MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 1st February, 

2012 be approved for signature by the Mayor.  
  
Mover:-  Councillor Stone                               Seconder:-  Councillor Akhtar 
 

A86 COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 (1) The Chief Executive submitted the following petitions which had been 
referred to the appropriate Directorate for consideration:- 
 

• From forty-six residents of Wickersley requesting a fence to be restored 
between Scarborough Road and Markfield Drive. 

• From seven hundred and thirty residents of Rotherham objecting to the 
principle of any commercial enterprise on Herringthorpe Playing Fields. 

 
(2) The Chief Executive submitted apologies for absence from Councillors 
Hodgkiss, Johnston, Kirk, License, McNeely, Roddison, Turner, Whelbourn and 
Wootton. 
 

A87 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 

 (1) A member of the public asked Councillor Pickering, could he and Councillors 
Atkin, Dodson, Roddison and Tweed each explain to this assembly, without 
recourse to one; the Council Officer recommended this application, and two; 
the Belvedere Public House could become a retail unit anyway, their personal 
reasons for passing this misconceived, unwanted and superfluous 
development? 
 
The Leader replied that decisions of the Planning Board were decided 
collectively by majority vote as expressed in the minutes of the meeting.  It 
would, therefore, be inappropriate and offend against the doctrine of collective 
responsibility, which applied to all decisions of the Council and its committees 
including the Planning Board, to require individual Members to give their 
reasons for voting for or against a recommendation.   
 
In a supplementary question, the member of the public pointed out that it took 
a great man to admit that he was wrong and asked if the Members would be 
great men and admit that the decision they made was wrong? 
 
 
 



41A  COUNCIL MEETING - 07/03/12 
  

 

 

The Leader pointed out that the Planning Board had met and made a decision 
and suggested that the member of the public be a great man and accept the 
decision made. 
 
(2)  A member of the public asked what were the costs for full page 
advertisements for the 'Riverside' opening - notices could have been displayed  
in the existing facilities - this expense  when the Public were now required to 
pay twenty pence to have  a 'pee' towards Council expenses and remember  
the public were denied a preview of Riverside ? 
 
Councillor Smith replied that the information which appeared in the Rotherham 
Advertiser was a combination of a paid-for advertisement and also editorial 
space alongside it. The information also appeared in the Rotherham Record. 
 
The “advertorial” space was taken as part of the communications plan to 
inform residents about changes to service provision for Riverside House and 
other Council buildings. The objective of the communication was to ensure that 
residents were aware of the changes, to minimise any inconvenience and to 
ensure new customers were aware of the services available from Riverside 
House. Effective communication in this case was, as always, a critical part of 
efficient and effective service delivery. Other communications mechanisms 
included the Council website, news releases to the local media and posters 
displayed in Council buildings. 
 
Total cost for the page which appeared in both the Rotherham Advertiser and 
the Rotherham Record was £2,030. 
 
Given the significant number of people affected and the major change in the 
location of service delivery, the Council believed this to be good value for money, 
as by using these publications a combined reach of 87,900 households was 
achieved. 
 
In a supplementary question the member of the public referred to the toilets in 
All Saints’ Square, the open till in use, the auditing of collections and whose 
responsibility it was. 
 
Councillor Smith pointed out that this method of payment had been in operation 
for many years and that the auditing of income was closely monitored. 
 

A88 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meeting of the Standards 
Committee (Section B) (pages 16B to 19B) be adopted, subject to an 
amendment to Minute No. B19 to alter the resolution to a recommendation to 
Council. 
  
Mover:-  The Mayor                             Seconder:- Councillor Middleton 
 

A89 CABINET MINUTES  
 

 Resolved:- (1)   That Minute No. C147 relating to the Budget be adopted. 
  
Mover:- Councillor Stone                                Seconder:- Councillor Akhtar 



COUNCIL MEETING - 07/03/12 42A 
 

 

  
(2)  That the remaining reports and minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet 
(Section C) (pages 97C to 113C) be adopted. 
  
Mover:-  Councillor Stone                               Seconder:-  Councillor Akhtar 
 

A90 DELEGATED POWERS MEETINGS  
 

 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meetings Cabinet Members as 
listed below be adopted:- 
  

• Safeguarding Children and Adults – Pages 32D to 34D (Section D) 
 

• Community Development,  Equality and Young Peoples Issues – Pages 
38E to 45E (Section E) 

 

• Lifelong Learning and Culture – Pages 37F to 38F (Section F) 
 

• Town Centres, Economic Growth and Prosperity – Pages 69G to 77G 
(Section G) 

 

• Adult Social Care – Pages 44H to 50H (Section H) 
 

• Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods – Pages 39J to 42J (Section J) 
 

• Health and Wellbeing – Pages 36K to 43K (Section K) 
 

• Waste and Emergency Planning– Pages 23L to 26L (Section L) 
 

• Deputy Leader and Organisational Change and Governance – Pages 13N 
to 14N (Section N) 

  
Mover:- Councillor Stone                                Seconder:- Councillor Akhtar 
 

A91 COUNCIL TAX  
 

 The Strategic Director of Resources submitted a report on the amount of 
Council Tax for Rotherham both for parished areas and unparished areas for 
the financial year 2012/13 and included both the Police and Fire and Rescue 
Authority precepts.  

  
Resolved:- (1) That a net revenue budget for the Council in 2012/13 of 
£213.290m, which after receipt of £2.325m estimated Council Tax Freeze 
Grant leaves £210.965m to be funded, be approved. 
 
(2)  That the Council Tax Base of 75,898.06 (Item T in the formula in Section 
31B of the Act ) be noted and that the Council Tax base for dwellings in those 
parts of the Council’s area to which a Parish Precept relates are as set out in 
column D of the table at (4a) below.  
  
 
 



43A  COUNCIL MEETING - 07/03/12 
  

 

 

(3) That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 
2012/13 in accordance with Sections 31B to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 as amended by the Localism Act 2011:- 
 
(a)  £692,343,731 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A (2) of the Act taking into 
account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils (Gross Council Expenditure 
including Parish Precepts). 
 
(b)  £596,730,963 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A (3) of the Act. (Council Income 
including Formula Grant, Council Tax Freeze Grant and the Collection Fund 
Balance).  
 
(c)  £95,612,768 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance 
with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year (Item 
R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act).   
 
(d)   £1259.7525 being the amount at (c) above (Item R) divided by Item T 
(2 above) calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31B of the Act 
as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish Precepts).   
 
(e)  £2,255,877.18 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish 
Precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act as per the table in (4) below.  
 
 (f)  £1,230.0300 being the amount at (d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at (e) above by item T (2 above) calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish 
Precept relates (Band D Council Tax for Rotherham MBC Services).  

 
(4) (a) That the Town and Parish Council Precepts for 2012/13 detailed below 
total £2,255,877 and result in an average Band D Council Tax figure of 
£1,259.75 be noted:- 
 



COUNCIL MEETING - 07/03/12 44A 
 

 

  

The amounts in column F being the amounts to be added to the amount at (f) 
to give the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of the Council’s area to which Parish Precepts relate.  

 
(b.) The Council in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts (rounded 
to the nearest penny) (for those parts of its area to which one or more special 
items relate) as the amounts of Council Tax for 2012/13 for each part of its 
area and for each of the categories of dwellings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A B C D E F G

Parish Council/Meeting  Tax Base   Precept £ 

 Band D 

Council 

Tax £  Tax Base   Precept £ 

 Band D 

Council  

Tax £ 

Change 

in 

Council 

Tax      %

Anston 3,027.95    260,000       85.87       3,035.03    260,000.00 85.67 -0.2

Aston-cum-Aughton 4,568.22    224,000       49.03       4,597.07    252,500.00 54.93 12.0
Bramley 2,387.07    81,000         33.93       2,430.64    89,000.00 36.62 7.9

Brampton Bierlow 1,276.13    66,000         51.72       1,283.89    66,000.00 51.41 -0.6

Brinsworth 2,435.77    173,040       71.04       2,451.58    181,000.00 73.83 3.9
Catcliffe 572.88       49,050         85.62       571.33       49,050.00 85.85 0.3

Dalton 2,896.91    130,000       44.88       2,889.30    150,000.00 51.92 15.7

Dinnington St  John's 2,589.03    143,000       55.23       2,576.36    147,290.00 57.17 3.5

Firbeck 135.02       3,750           27.77       136.48       3,750.00 27.48 -1.0
Gildingwells 41.71         0.00 0.00 42.00         0.00 0.00 0.0

Harthill with Woodall 667.36       42,046         63.00       669.99       44,105.00 65.83 4.5

Hellaby 256.76       8,486           33.05       250.45       8,910.30 35.58 7.7
Hooton Levit t 55.10         0.00 0.00 56.74         0.00 0.00 0.0

Hooton Roberts 81.38         500              6.14         81.77         0.00 0.00 -100.0

Laughton-en-le-Morthen 464.05       22,408         48.29       468.90       22,408.00 47.79 -1.0

Letwell 61.40         1,574           25.64       62.18         1,574.00 25.31 -1.3
Maltby 4,694.90    192,034       40.90       4,700.62    193,954.00 41.26 0.9

Orgreave 215.73       6,500           30.13       216.41       6,950.00 32.11 6.6

Ravenfield 1,055.56    40,000         37.89       1,049.49    37,500.00 35.73 -5.7
Thorpe Salvin 202.54       8,125           40.12       198.36       8,325.00 41.97 4.6

Thrybergh 1,094.16    70,000         63.98       1,098.73    70,000.00 63.71 -0.4

Thurcroft 1,966.09    126,700       64.44       1,975.65    131,320.00 66.47 3.2

Todwick 650.48       34,400         52.88       660.08       44,400.00 67.26 27.2
Treeton 870.28       52,000         59.75       882.77       52,000.00 58.91 -1.4

Ulley 64.21         6,360           99.05       66.29         6,360.00 95.94 -3.1

Wales 2,141.66    159,371       74.41       2,152.17    160,761.00 74.70 0.4
Wentworth 583.36       9,000           15.43       582.48       9,000.00 15.45 0.1

Whiston 1,640.95    63,315         38.58       1,643.07    64,897.88 39.50 2.4

Wickersley 2,712.99    128,750       47.46       2,713.79    138,750.00 51.13 7.7

Woodsetts 623.32       56,072         89.96       620.61       56,072.00 90.35 0.4
40,032.97  2,157,481    28.65       40,164.23  2,255,877.18  29.72       3.7

2011/12 2012/13



45A  COUNCIL MEETING - 07/03/12 
  

 

 

 
Tax Band A B C D E F G H 

 £    £   £    £    £   £    £    £    

Rotherham 
Metropolitan District 
Council Only  

820.02 956.69 1,093.36 1,230.03 1,503.37 1,776.71 2,050.05 2,460.06 

         

Parished Areas          

Anston 877.13 1,023.32 1,169.51 1,315.70 1,608.07 1,900.45 2,192.83 2,631.39 

Aston-cum-Aughton 856.64 999.41 1,142.18 1,284.96 1,570.50 1,856.05 2,141.59 2,569.91 

Bramley 844.43 985.17 1,125.91 1,266.65 1,548.12 1,829.60 2,111.08 2,533.29 

Brampton Bierlow 854.29 996.67 1,139.05 1,281.44 1,566.20 1,850.96 2,135.73 2,562.87 

Brinsworth 869.24 1,014.11 1,158.99 1,303.86 1,593.61 1,883.35 2,173.10 2,607.72 

Catcliffe 877.25 1,023.46 1,169.67 1,315.88 1,608.30 1,900.72 2,193.14 2,631.76 

Dalton 854.63 997.07 1,139.51 1,281.95 1,566.82 1,851.70 2,136.58 2,563.89 

Dinnington St. 

John’s 

858.13 1,001.16 1,144.18 1,287.20 1,573.24 1,859.29 2,145.33 2,574.40 

Firbeck 838.34 978.06 1,117.78 1,257.51 1,536.95 1,816.40 2,095.84 2,515.01 

Gildingwells 820.02 956.69 1,093.36 1,230.03 1,503.37 1,776.71 2,050.05 2,460.06 

Harthill with Woodall 863.91 1,007.89 1,151.87 1,295.86 1,583.83 1,871.80 2,159.77 2,591.72 

Hellaby 843.74 984.36 1,124.98 1,265.61 1,546.85 1,828.10 2,109.35 2,531.21 

Hooton Levitt 820.02 956.69 1,093.36 1,230.03 1,503.37 1,776.71 2,050.05 2,460.06 

Hooton Roberts 820.02 956.69 1,093.36 1,230.03 1,503.37 1,776.71 2,050.05 2,460.06 

Laughton-en-le-

Morthen 

 
851.88 

 
993.86 

 
1,135.84 

 
1,277.82 

 
1,561.78 

 
1,845.74 

 
2,129.70 

 
2,555.64 

Letwell 836.90 976.38 1,115.86 1,255.34 1,534.31 1,813.27 2,092.24 2,510.69 

Maltby 847.53 988.78 1,130.04 1,271.29 1,553.80 1,836.31 2,118.82 2,542.58 

Orgreave 841.43 981.67 1,121.91 1,262.14 1,542.62 1,823.10 2,103.57 2,524.29 

Ravenfield 843.84 984.48 1,125.12 1,265.76 1,547.04 1,828.32 2,109.60 2,531.52 

Thorpe Salvin 848.00 989.33 1,130.67 1,272.00 1,554.67 1,837.33 2,120.00 2,544.00 

Thrybergh 862.49 1,006.24 1,149.99 1,293.74 1,581.24 1,868.74 2,156.23 2,587.48 

Thurcroft 864.33 1,008.39 1,152.44 1,296.50 1,584.61 1,872.72 2,160.83 2,593.00 

Todwick 864.86 1,009.01 1,153.15 1,297.29 1,585.58 1,873.87 2,162.16 2,594.59 

Treeton 859.29 1,002.51 1,145.72 1,288.94 1,575.37 1,861.80 2,148.23 2,577.87 

Ulley 883.98 1,031.31 1,178.64 1,325.97 1,620.63 1,915.29 2,209.95 2,651.94 

Wales 869.82 1,014.79 1,159.76 1,304.73 1,594.67 1,884.61 2,174.55 2,609.45 

Wentworth 830.32 968.71 1,107.09 1,245.48 1,522.25 1,799.03 2,075.80 2,490.96 

Whiston 846.35 987.41 1,128.47 1,269.53 1,551.65 1,833.76 2,115.88 2,539.06 

Wickersley 854.11 996.46 1,138.81 1,281.16 1,565.86 1,850.56 2,135.26 2,562.32 

Woodsetts 880.25 1,026.96 1,173.67 1,320.38 1,613.80 1,907.22 2,200.63 2,640.76 

 

The amounts above being the amount at 3(f) above and the amounts given by 
adding the amounts shown in 4(a) column F as the basic amount of Council Tax 
for the year for dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area to which Parish 
Precepts relate to the amount at 3(f), then multiplied by the number which, in 
the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act is applicable to dwellings listed 
in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into 
account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 
valuation bands.   
 
 
 



COUNCIL MEETING - 07/03/12 46A 
 

 

(5)  That the major Precepting Authorities (the South Yorkshire Police Authority 
and the South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority) have stated the amounts 
respectively in Precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended by the Localism Act 
2011) – South Yorkshire Police Authority a Band D Tax of £137.55 and South 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority a Band D Tax of £62.54 be noted.  The 
Council, therefore, sets the amounts presented below as its Council Tax 
(including South Yorkshire Police and Fire and Rescue Authority Precepts) for 
the year 2012/13;  

 
 A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Rotherham 
Metropolitan District 
Council Only  

 
820.02 

 
956.69 

 
1,093.36 

 
1,230.03 

 
1,503.37 

 
1,776.71 

 
2,050.05 

 
2,460.06 

         

South Yorkshire Police 
Authority 

91.70 106.98 122.27 137.55 168.12 198.68 229.25 275.10 
 

         

South Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority 

41.69 48.64 55.59 62.54 76.44 90.34 104.23 125.08 
 

         

Aggregate Council Tax 
Requirement  

 
953.41 

 
1,112.31 

 
1,271.22 

 
1,430.12 

 
1,747.93 

 
2,065.73 

 
2,383.53 

 
2,860.24 

 
(6) Aggregate Council Tax Requirements  

             That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 4(b) 
and 5 above at the amounts shown in the table below are set by the 
Council in accordance with Sections 30 and 36  of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as the aggregate amounts (rounded to the nearest 
penny) and for the parts of its area to which one or more special items 
relate as the amounts of Council Tax for 2012/13 for each part of its 
area and for each of the categories of dwellings:  

Tax Band A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Unparished Parts of 

the Council 

953.41 1,112.31 1,271.22 1,430.12 1,747.93 2,065.73 2,383.53 2,860.24 

         

Parished Areas          

Anston 1,010.52 1,178.94 1,347.37 1,515.79 1,852.63 2,189.47 2,526.31 3,031.57 

Aston-cum-Aughton 990.03 1,155.03 1,320.04 1,485.05 1,815.06 2,145.07 2,475.07 2,970.09 

Bramley 977.82 1,140.79 1,303.77 1,466.74 1,792.68 2,118.62 2,444.56 2,933.47 

Brampton Bierlow 987.68 1,152.29 1,316.91 1,481.53 1,810.76 2,139.98 2,469.21 2,963.05 

Brinsworth 1,002.63 1,169.73 1,336.85 1,503.95 1,838.17 2,172.37 2,506.58 3,007.90 

Catcliffe 1,010.64 1,179.08 1,347.53 1,515.97 1,852.86 2,189.74 2,526.62 3,031.94 

Dalton 988.02 1,152.69 1,317.37 1,482.04 1,811.38 2,140.72 2,470.06 2,964.07 

Dinnington St. John’s 991.52 1,156.78 1,322.04 1,487.29 1,817.80 2,148.31 2,478.81 2,974.58 

Firbeck 971.73 1,133.68 1,295.64 1,457.60 1,781.51 2,105.42 2,429.32 2,915.19 

Gildingwells 953.41 1,112.31 1,271.22 1,430.12 1,747.93 2,065.73 2,383.53 2,860.24 

Harthill with Woodall 997.30 1,163.51 1,329.73 1,495.95 1,828.39 2,160.82 2,493.25 2,991.90 

Hellaby 977.13 1,139.98 1,302.84 1,465.70 1,791.41 2,117.12 2,442.83 2,931.39 

Hooton Levitt 953.41 1,112.31 1,271.22 1,430.12 1,747.93 2,065.73 2,383.53 2,860.24 

Hooton Roberts 953.41 1,112.31 1,271.22 1,430.12 1,747.93 2,065.73 2,383.53 2,860.24 

Laughton-en-le-Morthen  
985.27 

 
1,149.48 

 
1,313.70 

 
1,477.91 

 
1,806.34 

 
2,134.76 

 
2,463.18 

 
2,955.82 

Letwell 970.29 1,132.00 1,293.72 1,455.43 1,778.87 2,102.29 2,425.72 2,910.87 

Maltby 980.92 1,144.40 1,307.90 1,471.38 1,798.36 2,125.33 2,452.30 2,942.76 

Orgreave 974.82 1,137.29 1,299.77 1,462.23 1,787.18 2,112.12 2,437.05 2,924.47 

Ravenfield 977.23 1,140.10 1,302.98 1,465.85 1,791.60 2,117.34 2,443.08 2,931.70 

Thorpe Salvin 981.39 1,144.95 1,308.53 1,472.09 1,799.23 2,126.35 2,453.48 2,944.18 

Thrybergh 995.88 1,161.86 1,327.85 1,493.83 1,825.80 2,157.76 2,489.71 2,987.66 

Thurcroft 997.72 1,164.01 1,330.30 1,496.59 1,829.17 2,161.74 2,494.31 2,993.18 

Todwick 998.25 1,164.63 1,331.01 1,497.38 1,830.14 2,162.89 2,495.64 2,994.77 



47A  COUNCIL MEETING - 07/03/12 
  

 

 

Treeton 992.68 1,158.13 1,323.58 1,489.03 1,819.93 2,150.82 2,481.71 2,978.05 

Ulley 1,017.37 1,186.93 1,356.50 1,526.06 1,865.19 2,204.31 2,543.43 3,052.12 

Wales 1,003.21 1,170.41 1,337.62 1,504.82 1,839.23 2,173.63 2,508.03 3,009.63 

Wentworth 963.71 1,124.33 1,284.95 1,445.57 1,766.81 2,088.05 2,409.28 2,891.14 

Whiston 979.74 1,143.03 1,306.33 1,469.62 1,796.21 2,122.78 2,449.36 2,939.24 

Wickersley 987.50 1,152.08 1,316.67 1,481.25 1,810.42 2,139.58 2,468.74 2,962.50 

Woodsetts 1,013.64 1,182.58 1,351.53 1,520.47 1,858.36 2,196.24 2,534.11 3,040.94 

 
(7)  That, in accordance with the principles determined by the Secretary of 
State and set out in the Referendums Relating to Council Tax Increases 
(Principles) (England) Report 2012/13, that Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
Council’s relevant basic amount of Council Tax for the year 2012/13 is not 
excessive.  
 

A92 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meetings of the Audit 
Committee (Section P) (pages 27P to 33P) be adopted. 
  
Mover:- Councillor Sangster                           Seconder:- Councillor Kaye 
 

A93 LICENSING BOARD  
 

 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Board 
(Section Q) (pages 23Q to 24Q) be adopted. 
  
Mover:- Councillor Barron                           Seconder:- Councillor Falvey 
 

A94 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meetings of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (Section S) (pages 25S to 31S) be adopted. 
  
Mover:- Councillor Wyatt                                Seconder:- Councillor Doyle 
 

A95 PLANNING BOARD  
 

 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meetings of the Planning Board 
(Section T) (pages 75T to 82T) be adopted. 
  
Mover:- Councillor Pickering                           Seconder:- Councillor Dodson 
 

A96 STAFFING COMMITTEE  
 

 Resolved:- That the reports and minutes of the meeting of the Staffing 
Committee (Section V) (pages 1V to 2V) be adopted. 
  
Mover:- Councillor Stone                           Seconder:- Councillor Akhtar 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL MEETING - 07/03/12 48A 
 

 

A97 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 

 (1)  Councillor Foden asked could the Cabinet Member please give Members 
an update with regards to the present stage of the proposed Free School in 
Rotherham? 
 
Councillor Rushforth replied that following rigorous continued assessment by 
the Department for Education of all Free Schools they have decided that the 
Rotherham Central Free School proposal, in its current form, did not meet the 
criteria that they have set for proposals to move to the next stage of the 
process.  Therefore, the Secretary of State had withdrawn the approval for the 
project to proceed any further. 
 
(Councillor Fenoughty declared a personal interest in this question on the basis 
that he was named as a Director of the Future Access Schools Trust) 
 
(2)  Councillor Gilding referred to Meadowbank Road (a ‘Gateway Entrance’ to 
the town) which he declared was in an appalling Third World standard of a 
highway and asked when was it going to be put into a proper condition?  
 
Councillor Smith replied that as part of the long term highway maintenance 
plan, detailed condition surveys were carried out on all roads/footways in 
Rotherham, for major roads such as Meadowbank Road these were done 
every four years.  In addition safety inspections were completed every month.  
 
This information enables the Council to prioritise repairs to ensure that the 
worst affected roads were dealt with first.  Meadowbank Road required over 
half a million pounds to bring it back up to standard, but it was competing 
against other gateways so, due to pressures on budgets, work would be 
phased over several years.  Work on Meadowbank Road would begin in 
2012/13.  
 
In the meantime, Officers would continue to carry out routine inspections and 
arrange for any hazardous defects that did occur to be rectified immediately. 
 
(3)  Councillor Middleton asked, following statistics revealed by the Department 
of Education showing that 80.8% of children whose first language was not 
English gain at least 5 GCSE's at Grades A to C, as opposed to 80.4% of those 
whose first language was English, could Members be told the equivalent results 
for Rotherham? 
 
Councillor Rushforth replied that the release from the DfE statistics website on 
the 9th February, 2012 stated that looking at last years 5+ A* - C for the 
characteristics of first language was:- 
 
Rotherham Pupils whose first language is other than English – achieved 81.8% 
Nationally this is at– 82.5% 
Rotherham is 0.7% down against the national percentage 
 
Rotherham Pupils whose First language is English – achieved 81.9% 
Nationally this is -80.4%  
Rotherham is 1.5% up against the national percentage 
 
 



49A  COUNCIL MEETING - 07/03/12 
  

 

 

(4)  Councillor Gilding asked how many insurance claims (and the costs 
involved) have been made over the past twelve months against this Council 
from motorists who have had their vehicles damaged by poor road 
maintenance on all of the Borough’s highways?  
 
Councillor Smith replied that since 1st April, 2011, the total number of 
Highway Claims was 57.   
 

• One settled at a cost of £325. 

• Forty-one were still being processed with an average claim value of £437 
(it was highly likely that the Council would defend these claims). 

• Fifteen have been settled with no payment. 
 
The Council had a very good record of repudiating claims with over eighty per 
cent successfully defended.  A recent audit report confirmed the Council’s 
management arrangements as being amongst the best in the country. 
 
(5)  Councillor Middleton asked with the interests of Rotherham-based 
Olympians in mind, would the Cabinet join the Conservative Group in 
condemning the threat by Unison, the largest donors to the Labour Party, to 
disrupt the Olympics by industrial action? 
 
The Leader replied that he believed that it was UNITE and the RMT that have 
indicated a potential for industrial action and not Unison.   
  
The Leader hoped that constructive dialogue could take place to avoid the need 
for action at what was such an important and positive event.  We would also 
want to wish all Rotherham Olympians and Para Olympians the very best of luck 
for the summer. 
 
(6)  Councillor Middleton asked, given the increasing evidence of the failure of 
wind turbines to make any significant contribution to electricity generation in 
the UK, could a progress report be given on  any present developments, 
including the one which would intrude on the wellbeing of the inhabitants of 
Sitwell Ward?  
 
Councillor Smith confirmed that there were no current planning applications 
for new wind turbines lodged with the Local Planning Authority at this time. Any 
that were submitted would be dealt with on their own merits using current 
national guidance to determine the application. 
 
In relation to the Ulley Wind Farm, which had an existing planning permission, 
the developer, Banks, was continuing to progress this development and hold 
regular progress meetings via the Ulley Wind Farm liaison meeting. 
 

A98 SCRUTINY UPDATE  
 

 Councillor Hughes, Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board, welcomed the opportunity to give an update on activity and introduced 
Councillor G. A. Russell, Chairman of the Improving Lives Select Commission, to 
give a short overview of progress from a young people, schools and adult social 
care perspective. 
  



COUNCIL MEETING - 07/03/12 50A 
 

 

By way of a work programme progress summary, the Improving Lives Select 
Commission had looked at the areas concerning:- 
  

• School Governing Bodies. 

• Education Maintenance Allowance and Introduction of the Bursary Fund. 

• Government Consultations. 

• Proposed Ending of the Ofsted Annual Children’s Services Assessment. 

• Early Years Provision. 

• Council’s Transitional Arrangements for Young People moving from Child 
to Adult Social Care. 

 
Resolved:-  That the update on the work of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission be noted. 
 

 


